

R.C.S.No. 63/2024
Yogita Ketan Bhagwat Vs. Rajendra Baburao Nijap

ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT 1

1. In an effort to settle cases pending before the Taluka Courts, the District Courts, the NALSA in association with the MCPC, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has launched a 90-day "Mediation for the Nation" drive/campaign. There are directions to take efforts to identify and refer cases for mediation and settle disputes through mediation as per the DLSA letter dated 30/07/2025 bearing No. 3350/2025.
2. Mediation is a form of alternate dispute resolution and a voluntary process where a neutral third party i.e. the mediator, helps the disputing parties to find a mutually acceptable solution.
3. Perused record.
4. Considering the dispute at hand has elements of settlement, the case is referred for mediation.
5. Parties and Advocates to appear at the Mediation Centre, TLSA, Palghar on 08/09/2025 at 10.30 a.m. for assigning the case to a Mediator.
6. The concerned clerk shall assign the case to a Mediator.
7. The Mediator is requested to conduct mediation and submit report within 03 weeks from the date of assignment or before 30/09/2025, whichever is earlier.

Date: 04/08/2025
Place: Palghar

(Smt.P.S.G. Chalkar)
2nd Jt. Civil Judge, J.D.,
Palghar.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file Judgment/order are same, word to word, as per the original Judgment/order.

Name of Stenographer	- Suraj S. Saddiwal
Court	- 2 nd Jt.CJJD & JMFC Palghar
Date	- 04.08.2025
Order signed by the Presiding Officer on	- 04.08.2025
Order uploaded on	- 05.08.2025